

# *Oriental Aromatics*

Ref: OAL/BSE/NSE/31/2025-26

09<sup>th</sup> August, 2025

To  
The Manager  
Department of Corporate Services,  
**BSE Limited,**  
Phiroz Jeejeebhoy Towers  
Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400 001  
**Scrip ID : OAL**  
**Scrip Code: 500078**

To  
The Manager  
Listing Department,  
**National Stock Exchange of India Limited**  
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex  
Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051  
**Symbol: OAL**  
**Series : EQ**

**Sub: Submission of Newspaper publication of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results**

Dear Sir/ Ma'am,

We are enclosing herewith copies of newspaper publication of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 published on 09<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 in Financial Express (English) and in Loksatta (Marathi) which were considered and approved by the Board of Directors, in their meeting held on 08<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.

Kindly take the same on your record.

Thanking you.  
For Oriental Aromatics Limited

  
**Dharmil A. Godani**  
**Chairman & Managing Director**  
**DIN: 00618333**



*Oriental Aromatics Ltd.*



Registered Office 133, Jehangir Building, 2nd Floor, M.G. Road, Fort, Mumbai 400 001, India.

T +91-22-66556000 / 43214000 F +91-22-66556099 E oa@orientalaromatics.com CIN L17299MH1972PLC285731

[www.orientalaromatics.com](http://www.orientalaromatics.com)



TRANSCHEM LIMITED				
CIN:L24100MH1976PLC019327				
REGD OFFICE: 304, Ganatra Estate, Pokhran Road No.1, Khopat, Thane(W) - 400 601				
Tel.: 022 4334 7000   Telefax : 022 4334 7002   E-mail : secretary@transchem.net   Website: www.transchem.net				
Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended 30th June, 2025				
(₹. In Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)				
Sr No.	PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended 30 June 2025 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 31 March 2025 (Audited)	Year Ended 31 March 2025 (Audited)
1	Total Income (Net)	163.58	398.61	1,116.29
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period/year (before tax and exceptional items)	135.10	107.82	706.29
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period/year (before tax after exceptional items)	135.10	107.82	706.29
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period/year (after tax and exceptional items)	99.33	72.98	522.59
5	Total Comprehensive Income/Loss for the period (Comprising profit for the period after tax and other comprehensive income/loss) after tax	99.36	67.80	366.94
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value ₹10/- per share)	1,224.00	1,224.00	1,224.00
7	Other Equity (as per last audited balance sheet)	NA	NA	6,707.54
8	Earning per share (EPS) Face Value of ₹10/- each (not annualised for the quarters)			
	(i) Basic EPS (in ₹)	0.81	0.60	4.27
	(ii) Diluted EPS (in ₹)	0.81	0.60	4.27
Note:				
1) The Unaudited Financial Results of Transchem Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended 30th June 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on 07th August 2025.				
2) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results for the quarter ended 30th June 2025, filed with the stock exchange under Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results for the quarter ended 30th June 2025 are available on Stock Exchange website viz. www.bseindia.com and Company's website www.transchem.net.				
3) The Unaudited Financial Results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind-AS") as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended.				
4) The previous periods/year's numbers have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever necessary to confirm the current period/year's presentation.				
For TRANSCHEM LIMITED Sd/- Mahesh Suresh Rananavre Whole Time Director DIN:08296631				
Place: Thane Date : 07th August 2025				

<div> <b>NCDEX</b> Proprietor to India Exchange</div>							
<b>NATIONAL COMMODITY &amp; DERIVATIVES EXCHANGE LIMITED</b>							
Registered Office : First Floor, Akruiti Corporate Park, Near G. E. Garden, L. B. S. Road, Kanjurmarg (West), Mumbai 400 078 Tel. (+91-22) 6640 6789 • Fax (+91-22) 6640 6899 • Website: www.ncdex.com • Email: askus@ncdex.com CIN: U51909MH2003PLC140116							
Extracts of Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter ended June 30, 2025							
		Standalone			(Amount Rs. in Lakhs) Consolidated		
Sl No	Particulars	Quarter ended 30.06.2025 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31.03.2025 (Audited)	Quarter ended 30.06.2025 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31.03.2025 (Audited)
1.	Total Income from Operations	1,254	1,062	4,476	3,041	2,468	12,206
2.	Net profit/ (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items#)	(1,516)	(1,456)	(6,154)	(1,861)	(1,894)	(6,518)
3.	Net profit/ (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items#)	(1,344)	3,664	31,578	(1,861)	2,872	27,882
4.	Net profit/ (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items#)	(990)	2,948	26,283	(1,379)	2,261	23,609
5.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	196	2,923	26,197	(207)	2,225	23,469
6.	Equity Share Capital	5,068	5,068	5,068	5,068	5,068	5,068
7.	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	-	-	56,526	-	-	67,721
8.	Earnings Per Share (FV Rs. 10 each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)						
	1. Basic (Rs.) : (* Not annualised)	(1.95)*	5.82*	51.87	(2.67)*	4.51*	46.86
	2. Diluted (Rs.) : (* Not annualised)	(1.95)*	5.82*	51.87	(2.67)*	4.51*	46.86
<b>Notes:</b>							
1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results vide Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Standalone and Consolidated Financials are available on our website www.ncdex.com							
2. The above Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in its meeting held on August 07, 2025 and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on August 08, 2025.							
3. # (i) In Standalone financial statements, during the quarter ended June 30, 2025, the Exchange has received excess contribution from core SGF (post tax liability of Core SGF) of Rs. 172 lakh (Previous year Rs. 135 lakh) from its subsidiary company, National Commodity Clearing Limited (NCCL) and the same is credited to the statement of profit and loss and shown as an exceptional income. (ii) During the quarter ended June 30, 2024 and year ended March 31, 2025, the Exchange had sold 8.87% and 16.01% of its stake in Power Exchange India Limited (PXIL) (associate company) to certain buyers for a consideration of Rs. 5,656 lakh and Rs. 15,656 lakh respectively. The profit of Rs. 5,120 lakh (net of expenses of Rs. 17 lakh) and Rs. 14,700 lakh (net of expenses Rs. 20 lakh) on the said stake sale had been credited to the statement of profit and loss and shown as an exceptional income. (iii) During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Exchange had sold a part of its stake in PXIL which has resulted in reduction of its stake below 20% i.e. 17.06% and the management is of the view that the company does not have significant influence over PXIL and accordingly PXIL ceases to be an associate. The sale price of the share was considered as fair value of the share on date of cessation as an associate. Accordingly, the difference of Rs. 22,890 lakh between the fair value of the retained interest and the carrying amount of the said investment of Rs. 998 lakh was credited to the statement of profit and loss. The same had been shown as an exceptional income. (iv) During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Exchange had sold the excess holding of 16.22% of its stake in National E-Repository Limited (NeRL) as per the regulatory requirement for a consideration of Rs. 2,760 lakh and profit of Rs. 1,443 lakh (net of expenses of Rs. 2 lakh) had been credited to the statement of profit and loss and shown as an exceptional income. (v) During the year ended March 31, 2025, provision for doubtful receivables amounting to Rs.1,436 lakh was made in respect of certain ongoing legal matter.							
<div>Place : Mumbai Date : August 08, 2025.</div>				<div> <b>For and on behalf of the Board of Directors</b> sd/- <b>Arun Raste</b> Managing Director &amp; Chief Executive Officer DIN : 08561128</div>			

AMBIKA COTTON MILLS LIMITED				
Regd. Office : 15/9A, Valluvar Street, Sivanandha Colony, Coimbatore - 641 012.				
CIN : L17115TZ1988PLC002269				
Phone : 0422-2491504   2491505				
website: www.acmills.in, email: ambika@acmills.in				
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30/06/2025				
(Rs. In Lakhs, except per share data)				
Particulars	Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
	30.06.2025	31.03.2025	30.06.2024	31.03.2025
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
1. Total Income from Operations	19527	14335	21563	72858
2. Operating Profit	3022	3065	4040	12983
3. Finance Cost	403	331	483	1620
4. Gross Profit	2619	2734	3557	11363
5. Depreciation	488	555	572	2244
6. Net profit/(Loss) for the period (before tax and exceptional items)	2131	2179	2985	9119
7. Net profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional items)	2131	2179	2985	9119
8. Net profit/ (Loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional items)	1592	1586	2153	6574
9. Other Comprehensive Income	0	-54	0	-54
10. Total Comprehensive income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax )	1592	1532	2153	6520
11. Equity Share Capital	572.5	572.5	572.5	572.5
12. Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve ) as per Audited Balance Sheet	-	-	-	89833
13. Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10/- each) (for Continuing and discontinued operations)				
a) Basic	27.81	27.70	37.61	114.83
b) Diluted	27.81	27.70	37.61	114.83
Note : The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results ended 30th June, 2025 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI ( Listing Obligation and Disclosure requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30th June 2025 are available on the Company's websites (www.acmills.in) and on the websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) & NSE (www.nseindia.com)				
For Ambika Cotton Mills Limited S/d P.V.Chandran Chairman & Managing Director DIN:00628479				
Place : Coimbatore Date : 08.08.2025				

**"IMPORTANT"**

Whilst care is taken prior to acceptance of advertising copy, it is not possible to verify its contents. The Indian Express (P) Limited cannot be held responsible for such contents, nor for any loss or damage incurred as a result of transactions with companies, associations or individuals advertising in its newspapers or Publications. We therefore recommend that readers make necessary inquiries before sending any monies or entering into any agreements with advertisers or otherwise acting on an advertisement in any manner whatsoever.

Oriental Aromatics Ltd.						
CIN: L17299MH1972PLC285731						
Regd. Office: 133, Jehangir Building, 2nd floor, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Fort, Mumbai – 400 001. Phone No: 022-43214000; Fax: 022-43214099						
Website : www.orientalaromatics.com Email : investors@orientalaromatics.com						
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 <sup>TH</sup> JUNE 2025						
(₹ In Lakh (Except per share data))						
Sr No.	Particulars	STANDALONE			CONSOLIDATED	
		Quarter Ended	Year Ended	Quarter Ended	Quarter Ended	Year Ended
		30-Jun-25	31-Mar-25	30-Jun-24	30-Jun-25	31-Mar-25
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations (Net)	22,543.28	93,120.46	21,750.16	22,578.29	93,132.99
2	Net Profit /(Loss) for the period (before tax)	779.33	6,192.70	1,564.10	256.22	4,760.76
3	Net Profit /(Loss) for the period (after tax)	573.50	4,683.55	1,164.47	50.39	3,432.83
4	Total Comprehensive Income for the period	547.83	4,594.26	1,161.64	24.49	3,344.32
5	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (FV of Rs.5/- each)	1,682.68	1,682.68	1,682.68	1,682.68	1,682.68
6	Earnings per Share (EPS) - Basic & Diluted EPS	1.70	13.92	3.46	0.15	10.20
Notes:						
1. The above Financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 8, 2025. The statutory auditors of the Company have reviewed the financial results for the quarter ended in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 and have issued their review reports with unmodified conclusion on the unaudited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results.						
2. The full format of above extract of Financial Results, together with the Report of the Statutory Auditors are available on website of the Stock Exchanges viz. www.bseindia.com & www.nseindia.com and also under "Investor Relations" link of Company's website www.orientalaromatics.com. The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided below:						
Place : Mumbai Date : August 08, 2025						
For Oriental Aromatics Ltd. Sd/- Kiranpreet Gill Company Secretary & Compliance Officer						

TATA				
TATA MOTORS LIMITED				
Registered Office: Bombay House, 24, Homi Mody Street, Mumbai - 400001.				
Tel: +91 22 6665 8282				
Email: inv_rel@tatamotors.com Website: www.tatamotors.com				
CIN - L28920MH1945PLC004520				
(₹ in crore)				
EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2025				
Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended	
	June 30, 2025	March 31, 2025	June 30, 2024*	March 31, 2025
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
Total Income from Operations	1,04,407	1,19,503	1,07,102	4,39,695
Net Profit for the period from continuing operations before tax including share of Profit/(Loss) of joint ventures and associates (before exceptional items)	5,617	12,070	8,851	34,330
Net Profit for the period from continuing operations before tax including share of Profit/(Loss) of joint ventures and associates (after exceptional items)	5,561	11,504	8,894	33,780
Net Profit for the period from continuing operations after tax including share of Profit/(Loss) of joint ventures and associates (after exceptional items)	4,003	8,556	5,716	23,278
Net Profit for the period from discontinued operation before tax	-	-	4,975	4,975
Net Profit for the period from discontinued operation after tax	-	-	4,871	4,871
Profit for the period	4,003	8,556	10,587	28,149
Total Comprehensive Income for the period	16,547	15,565	10,684	34,611
Paid-up equity share capital (face value of ₹2 each)	736	736	767	736
Reserves excluding revaluation reserve				1,15,408
Securities Premium Account	14,368	14,363	14,273	14,363
Net worth	1,30,387	1,16,144	92,444	1,16,144
Paid up Debt Capital/Outstanding Debt	62,235	62,499	66,020	62,499
Debt Equity Ratio (number of times)	0.48	0.54	0.71	0.54
Earnings per share (EPS) from continuing operations				
A. Ordinary shares (face value of ₹2 each)				
(a) Basic EPS	₹ 10.66	23.40	14.71	65.01
(b) Diluted EPS	₹ 10.65	23.39	14.70	64.97
B. 'A' Ordinary shares (face value of ₹2 each)				
(a) Basic EPS	₹ NA	NA	14.81	NA
(b) Diluted EPS	₹ NA	NA	14.80	NA
Earnings per share from discontinued operation				
A. Ordinary shares (face value of ₹2 each)				
(a) Basic EPS	₹ -	-	12.70	13.79
(b) Diluted EPS	₹ -	-	12.68	13.78
B. 'A' Ordinary shares (face value of ₹2 each)				
(a) Basic EPS	₹ NA	NA	12.80	NA
(b) Diluted EPS	₹ NA	NA	12.80	NA
Earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations				
A. Ordinary shares (face value of ₹2 each)				
(a) Basic EPS	₹ 10.66	23.40	27.41	78.80
(b) Diluted EPS	₹ 10.65	23.39	27.38	78.75
B. 'A' Ordinary shares (face value of ₹2 each)				
(a) Basic EPS	₹ NA	NA	27.61	NA
(b) Diluted EPS	₹ NA	NA	27.60	NA
Capital Redemption Reserve	2	2	2	2
Debenture Redemption Reserve	-	-	127	-
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (number of times)	2.76	1.78	3.15	2.21
Interest Service Coverage Ratio (number of times)	4.95	8.92	6.58	6.54
Not annualised				
* Re-presented				


EXTRACT OF STANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2025					
Particulars		Quarter ended		Year ended	
		June 30, 2025	March 31, 2025	June 30, 2024	
		Audited			
Total Income from Operations		15,682	19,999	16,862	69,419
Net Profit for the period before tax (before exceptional items)		6,460	1,865	3,073	7,677
Net Profit for the period before tax (after exceptional items)		6,450	1,635	3,035	7,352
Net Profit for the period after tax (after exceptional items)		5,350	1,382	2,190	5,452
Total Comprehensive income for the period		5,344	1,531	2,291	5,565
Paid-up equity share capital (face value of ₹2 each)		736	736	767	736
Reserves excluding revaluation reserve					32,706
Securities Premium Account		14,690	14,685	14,595	14,685
Net worth		36,586	33,442	30,164	33,442
Paid up Debt Capital/Outstanding Debt		7,694	8,608	12,894	8,608
Debt Equity Ratio (number of times)		0.21	0.26	0.43	0.26
Earnings per share (EPS)					
A. Ordinary shares (face value of ₹2 each)					
(a) Basic EPS	₹	14.53	3.75	5.70	15.44
(b) Diluted EPS	₹	14.52	3.75	5.70	15.43
B. 'A' Ordinary shares (face value of ₹2 each)					
(a) Basic EPS	₹	NA	NA	5.80	NA
(b) Diluted EPS	₹	NA	NA	5.80	NA
Capital Redemption Reserve		2	2	2	2
Debenture Redemption Reserve		-	-	127	-
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (number of times)		3.63	0.55	2.88	0.97
Interest Service Coverage Ratio (number of times)		35.67	9.65	12.95	9.58
		Not annualised			

The above Standalone results include the Company's proportionate share of income and expenditure in its Joint Operation, namely Tata Cummins Private Limited and it's subsidiary.

Notes:

1 The above results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee on August 7, 2025 and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 8, 2025. The Statutory Auditors provided audit report for the standalone financial results and a limited review report for the consolidated financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025.

2 The above is an extract of the detailed format of Financial Results for the quarter ended on June 30, 2025 filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 are available on the Company's website at [www.tatamotors.com/investor/quarterly-results/](http://www.tatamotors.com/investor/quarterly-results/) as well as on the website of the National Stock Exchange of India Ltd at [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and BSE Ltd at [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com).



Tata Motors Limited

Girish Wagh

Executive Director

Mumbai, August 8, 2025



